BY-LAW NO. 2023-06

A BY-LAW RESPECTING THE REMUNERATION OF COUNCIL FOR HARVEY RURAL COMMUNITY

The Council of Harvey Rural Community, under the authority vested in it by the *Local Governance Act* hereby enacts as follows:

PURPOSE: A By-law of Harvey Rural Community, in the Province of New Brunswick, for the purpose of establishing the remuneration of the Council for Harvey Rural Community.

WHEREAS: The enactment of this by-law repeals the following by-law(s); By-law # 2023-02 of Harvey Rural Community

1. REMUNERATION OF THE COUNCIL

- 1.01 The mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$11,000; the amount being payable in equal instalments.
- 1.02 The deputy mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$5,500; the amounts being payable in equal instalments.
- 1.03 Each Councillor shall be paid an annual salary of \$4,400, the amounts being payable in equal instalments.
- 1.04 Each Councillor shall be reimbursed for expenses incurred while on Council business at rates as described in Appendix A of the Government of New Brunswick Travel Expenses Policy. An Expense Claim Form must be submitted for reimbursement.
- 1.05 Mileage costs can be claimed for any one-way trip greater than 20 kilometres.
- 1.06 Payment of salary will be made quarterly and expenses will be paid monthly.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE

In Witness whereof the Rural Community of Harvey has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed to this By-Law the 8^{th} day of March, 2023.

FIRST READING: February 8, 2023 SECOND READING: March 8, 2023 THIRD READING: March 8, 2023

Clerk:		Mayor:	
	Katherine Henry		Richard Corey

Seal